

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
FROM THE
FLORIDA FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Case No. 96,482

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, et al., :

Petitioners, :

vs. :

ALBERT LOMBARDI, :

Respondent. :

_____ :

**ANSWER BRIEF
OF RESPONDENT,
ALBERT LOMBARDI**

RICHARD A. SICKING
Attorney for Respondent
1313 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #201
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone (305) 446-3700
Florida Bar No. 073747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
POINTS INVOLVED		

POINT I

THERE IS NO BASIS IN LAW TO REVERSE AN UNAPPEALED ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE REGARDING A LIEN, OR TO LIMIT AN EMPLOYER/CARRIER'S LIEN RECOVERY TO A "PERCENTAGE OF A PERCENTAGE"

(Petitioners' Point I)

POINT II

THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS CONTRARY TO FLORIDA LAW BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY REVERSED THE JUDGE OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS' FINDING THAT THE EMPLOYER/SERVICING AGENT IS ENTITLED TO A GRICE OFFSET, AS THERE IS NO RECORD OF A CONTRACT THAT PRECLUDED THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FROM TAKING THE GRICE OFFSET.

(Petitioner's Point II)

POINT III

IT WAS ERROR FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL TO COMPEL THE EMPLOYER/SERVICING AGENT TO TAKE ITS TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%) REDUCTION FOR THE SUBROGATION LIEN PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF THE GRICE OFFSET IN VIOLATION OF THE INTENT OF SECTION 440.39

(Petitioners' Point III)

POINT IV

THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FAILED TO FOLLOW PRECEDENT BY FAILING TO ALLOW THE EMPLOYER/CARRIER CREDIT FOR OVERPAYMENTS MADE BY VIRTUE OF THE GRICE OFFSET FOR PERIODS AFTER DECEMBER 19, 1994

(Petitioners' Point IV)

POINT V

IT WAS ERROR FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT TO AFFIRM THE AWARD OF PAYMENT OF

**PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON THE \$8,478.75 THAT
WAS PAID ON MAY 12, 1995 AS THE AWARD
VIOLATES THE TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT (25%)
REDUCTION PERMITTED BY VIRTUE OF THE
EMPLOYER/SERVICING AGENT'S LIEN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIRCUIT COURT'S
ORDER**

(Petitioners' Point V)

ARGUMENT

POINT I	13
POINT II	28
POINT III	45
POINT IV	47
POINT V	48
CONCLUSION	49

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arex Indemnity Co. v. Radin</i> , 72 So.2d 393, (Fla.1954)	14
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1989)	6, 11-12, 29-36, 39, 43-44, 48
<i>Brandt v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 511 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	22
<i>City of Clearwater v. Acker</i> , Fla. Sup. Ct. Case No. 93,800	30, 37
<i>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1848, (1st DCA opinion filed August 5, 1999)	4-6, 13, 16-17, 30-31
<i>City of Miami v. Bell</i> , 634 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1994)	33, 48
<i>City of Miami v. Gates</i> , 393 So. 2d. 586 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981) [Gates II]	32
<i>City of Miami v. Gates</i> , 592 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992) [Gates III]	32
<i>Coleman v. City of Hialeah</i> , 525 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988); rev. denied, 536 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1988)	46
<i>Commercial Standard Insurance Company v. Miller</i> , 274 So. 2d 588, at 589	13-14
<i>Cushman Baking Co. v. Hoberman</i> , 74 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1954)	14
<i>Employer's Casualty Insurance Co. v. Manfredo</i> , 542 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	19, 21

<i>Escambia County Sheriff's Dept. v. Grice</i> , 692 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1997)	4-6, 11-14, 29-31, 33, 35-43, 45, 47
<i>Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York v. Bedingfield</i> , 60 So.2d 489 (Fla.1952)	14
<i>Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland</i> , 18 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1944)	35
<i>Florida Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm. v. Driggers</i> . 65 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1953)	37
<i>Florida Sheriffs Association v. Dept. of Administration</i> , 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1981)	35
<i>H.R.S. District II v. Picard</i> , (Fla. 1st DCA Case No. 98-01097)	37
<i>Kerce v. Coca-Cola Company-Foods Division</i> , 389 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1980)	47
<i>Manfredo v. Employer's Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 560 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1990)	18-20, 22-23
<i>Michigan Mutual Insurance v. Nikula</i> , 509 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	21
<i>Nikula v. Michigan Mutual Insurance</i> , 531 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1988)	17-19, 21-22
<i>Security Mutual Casualty Company v. Grice</i> , 172 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1965)	14
<i>Sullivan v. Mayo</i> , 121 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1960)	14

Constitution

Art. X, §14, Fla. Const.	39
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

ERISA	31, 41-42
-------------	-----------

Internal Revenue Code, §104	42
29 U.S.C. §1001	31
29 U.S.C. §1103(c)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. §424a(a)	41
Pub. L. No. 97-35 (1981)	41
Ch. 112, Part VII, Fla. Stat.	39
§112.61, Fla. Stat.	39
Ch. 121, Fla. Stat	35
§121.071, Fla. Stat.	30, 35
§121.24, Fla. Stat.	35
§440.02(15)(b)1, Fla. Stat. (1993)	31, 37
§440.02(24), Fla. Stat., (1993)	46
§440.09(4), Fla. Stat.	32
§440.14, Fla. Stat.	35
§440.15(1)(f)1, Fla. Stat. (1998)	40
§440.15(9), Fla. Stat. (1993)	41
§440.15(12), Fla. Stat. (1990)	43
§440.15(12), Fla. Stat., (1993)	43-44, 48
§440.20(7), Fla. Stat., (1993)	49
§440.20(9), Fla. Stat. (1993)	49
§440.20(15), Fla. Stat.	4, 11-12, 45-46
§440.21, Fla. Stat.	29-30, 33-35, 44

§440.39, Fla. Stat.	4-5, 45
§440.39, Fla. Stat. (1993)	5, 13-16
§440.39(1), Fla. Stat.	27
§440.39(1), Fla. Stat., (1993)	27
§440.39(3)(a)	21, 26-27, 46
§440.39(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1983)	20
§440.39(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993)	9, 20, 23-24
§440.49, Fla. Stat. (1998)	40
§440.491(6), Fla. Stat. (1998)	40
440.50, Fla. Stat. (1998)	40
§440.51, Fla. Stat.	40
Municipal Home Rule Powers Act	33
Ch. 89-289, §21, Laws of Fla.	16
Ch. 93-415 §20, Laws of Fla.	43

Rule

Fla. R. App. P. 9.180(h)(3)	28
-----------------------------	-------	----

Miscellaneous

1 Larson, "The Law of Workmen's Compensation," §2.20 (1993 revision)	37-38
1 Larson, "The Law of Workmen's Compensation," §2.70 (1993 revision)	37-38
1 Larson, "The Law of Workmen's Compensation," §3.20 (1993 revision)	37-38

Prosser, "The Law of Torts", §80, (4th ed. 1971)	38-39
